

No. 17-646

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERANCE MARTEZ GAMBLE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER, CATO INSTITUTE, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF ALABAMA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
JAY R. SCHWEIKERT
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200

DAVID COLE
SOMIL TRIVEDI
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 715-0802

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
ASHWIN P. PHATAK
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St. NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)*

September 11, 2018

* Counsel of Record

EZEKIEL R. EDWARDS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2610

RANDALL MARSHALL
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
ALABAMA
P.O. Box 6179
Montgomery, AL 36106
(334) 420-1741

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DUAL-SOVEREIGNTY EX- CEPTION TO THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE IS AT ODDS WITH THE TEXT, HISTORY, AND STRUCTURE OF THE CONS- TITUTION.	5
II. CHANGES IN THE LEGAL BACKDROP SUPPORT ELIM- INATION OF THE DUAL- SOVEREIGNTY EXCEPTION.	16
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959)	4, 17, 19
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	14
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970)	22
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	16
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959)	4, 6, 8, 12, 17
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	4, 18
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	7, 20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Fuller</i> , 49 Mass. (8 Met.) 313 (1844)	12
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	18, 19
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	5
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1873)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Feldman v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 487 (1944)	17
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990)	3, 7, 10
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	3, 6, 9, 14, 20
<i>Harlan v. People</i> , 1 Doug. 207 (Mich. 1843)	11
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	7, 12
<i>The King v. Captain Roche</i> , 1 Leach 134, 168 Eng. Rep. 169 (1775) .	8
<i>King v. Perkins</i> , Holt K.B. 403, 90 Eng. Rep. 1122 (1698)	15
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	18
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 13 (1852)	7
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	18, 19, 21
<i>Nielsen v. Oregon</i> , 212 U.S. 315 (1909)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	6
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005)	15
<i>State v. Antonio</i> , 5 S.C.L. 562, 2 Tread. 776 (1816)	3, 11
<i>United States v. Furlong</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 184 (1820)	3, 11
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	4
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922)	12
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975)	11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	23
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	18
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009)	14
 <u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	10, 11, 13, 14
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	18
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	14, 15
Akhil Reed Amar & Jonathan L. Marcus, <i>Double Jeopardy After Rodney King</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1995).....	7, 17, 19, 22
<i>The Federalist No. 45</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	21
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	15
J.A.C. Grant, <i>Successive Prosecutions by State and Nation: Common Law and British Empire Comparisons</i> , 4 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (1956).....	3, 8, 10
2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (Thomas Leach ed., 6th ed. 1787)	9
2 Leonard MacNally, <i>Rules of Evidence on Pleas of the Crown</i> (1802)	9
Edwin Meese III, <i>Big Brother on the Beat: The Expanding Federalization of Crime</i> , 1 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 1 (1997)	5, 16, 21, 22
Michael Pierce, <i>The Court and Overcriminalization</i> , 68 Stan. L. Rev. Online 50 (2015).....	21
Erin Ryan, <i>Negotiating Federalism</i> , 52 B.C. L. Rev. 1 (2011)	5, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Boston, Hillard, Gray, and Co. 1833)	4, 10, 14
2 <i>Webster’s Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1828).....	7
Peter Westen & Richard Drubel, <i>Toward a General Theory of Double Jeopardy</i> , 1978 Sup. Ct. Rev. 81 (1978)	15
1 Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States</i> (7th rev. ed. 1874)	10
